Indicates an adequate tree, which may have some minor issues.  

Poor:  Indicates declining health, poor form, or other more serious issues.  

Dead:  Indicates a dead tree that should be removed.  

3.0 General Observations and Comments 

There were a total of one hundred fifty-five (155) individual trees inventoried on the subject property 

and on adjacent properties and ten (10) groupings. Detailed information has been gathered for the 

trees and included in Appendix 2, Tree Inventory Table. The overall quality and health of the trees on

[...]

The following is a summary of the anticipated removals and injuries to trees within the 

limits of work.  Refer to the Appendix 2: Tree Inventory Table for individual recommendations for 

each tree and Appendix 3: Tree Preservation Plan for specific locations. 

1) A total of one hundred twenty-seven (127) TREE REMOVALS. Fourteen (14) of these trees are 

proposed to be removed due to being in poor or dead condition. One hundred thirteen (113) 

trees are proposed will be impacted and cannot be retained due to condition and conflicts 

with proposed construction. The tree groupings containing vegetation under 10cm DBH and 

mainly consisting of buckthorn will be removed up to the property line.

[...]

be calculated for healthy trees over 10cm DBH using the Town of Caledon’s compensation ratio. 

Tree compensation will be calculated based on the condition of the inventoried trees. Dead and 

poor condition trees are not being compensated for as they are not deemed to be healthy.  

Based on the Town of Caledon’s Compensation ratio, one hundred fifteen (115) trees proposed to 

be removed will require compensation. This will result in one hundred thirty-four (134) compensation 

trees required. Compensation trees will need to be 70mm caliper for deciduous trees, 50mm cal., for 

flowering deciduous trees and 200cm ht., for coniferous trees.   

The following is a summary of the replacement calculations. 

Table 1:

[...]

final approval by the Town and conservation authority (if applicable). The Owner/Applicant shall 

not remove and not cause or permit any tree preservation fencing to be removed without the 

approval of the Town and conservation authority (if applicable) 

8.0 Conclusion and Recommendations 

In total, one hundred fifty-five (155) individual trees and ten (10) tree groupings were inventoried 

and assessed on and within 6.0m of the subject property. We have based our recommendations for 

retention and removal of trees on the current site plan drawings and the health and condition of the 

trees while assuming best practices during construction.  

A total of one hundred twenty-seven (127) individual trees will need to be removed that were 

determined to conflict with the proposed development or are in poor condition. The remaining 

twenty-eight (28) trees will be retained and protected by tree protection barriers. The locations of